
Study program 
Study cycle First study cycle 

Orientation Tourism and Environmental Protection 

SUBJECT 

Subject name Tourism and Economy 

Subject code Semester Subject status ECTS credits Contact hours 

T-311-3 VI mandatory 5 125 

Prerequisites  

Assigned 
professors and 

assistants 

Subject Leader Dr. Sc. Rahman Nurković, full professor 

Teaching Assistant Aida Avdić, MA, assistant 

Subject 
objectives 

Mastering the basic methods and methodology of economic development in tourism. 
Recognizing and understanding the essence of the impact of economic activities on the 
development of tourism. 

SUBJECT CONTENT 

o.n. Teaching units 
Contact hours 

L P S C 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 

Introduction to the theory of tourism development 
The economy of the world 
The power of multinational industries for the development of tourism. 
Multinational companies and technological development 
Economic achievements of the most developed countries in tourism 
Economic transformation of underdeveloped countries in the world 
Test I 
Investment activity of countries in developing of tourism 
Bosnia and Herzegovina in transition 
The underdevelopment of the tourism industry in the world 
The characteristics of the economic structure and Tourism 
Savings, investments and economic problems of economic growth 
Basics of tourism spatial planning 
Forecasts of growth of tourist traffic and tourism revenues  
Tourism of the future or the future of tourism 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
3 
2 
2 
3 

 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 

 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 

1 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

STUDENT WORKLOAD (HOURS) 

Contact Hours (L+P) 60 Practical work -  Seminars 15 Exam study time 20 

Literature – reading 20 Written papers -  Other (state) 10 TOTAL 125 

LITERATURE EVALUATION OF KNOWLEDGE AND CRITERIA 

MANDATORY:   
PARAMETERS 

Maximum 
Points 

Minimum 
points 

1. Kovačević B.: Gospodarstvo svijeta, 
Zagreb,2003 

2. Nurković, R., 2009: Influence of Tourism on the 
Regional Development of Bosnia and 
Herzegovina, Internacional Journal of Euro -
Mediterranean Studies, Volume 2, ISSN 1855 -
3362,p. 201-215  

3.  Sharpley, R.: Tourism and Development, 
Channel View Publications, Clevedon, 2002 
 

ADDITIONAL: 
4. Nurković, R., 2013: Ruralna geografija svijeta, 

Univerzitet u Sarajevu, univerzitetski udžbenik, 
Planjax, Tešanj 

5. Marković Z. : Osnove turizma, Školska knjiga, 
Zagreb  

6. World Bank, World Developement Report, 2012 
7. Nurković R., Hall D., 2017: Rural Tourism as a 

Meeting Ground in Bosnia and Herzegovina in: 
Tourism and Geopolitics, Issues and Concepts 
from Central and Eastern Europe, 236 – 250., 
ed: Derek Hall, UK. 

1. Attendance 5 3 

2. 
Participation on 
lectures 

10 6 

3. Midterm exam 25 13 

4. Seminar 20 11 

6. Final exam 40 22 

Total 100 55 

Notes: 



 


