					0: 1			F:								
Study program					Study cycl Orientation							ironmontal Protection				
						Tourism and Environmental Protection										
Subject name Tourism and Economy																
Subject code Semester								CTS	credits Contact hours				ours			
T-31		VI mandatory						5 125								
Prerequisites				J.	,											
Assigned Subprofessors and			Subject	ubject Leader Dr. Sc. Rahman Nurković, full profes						essor	or					
assistants Teaching Assistant																
Sul obje	c methods and methodology of economic development in tourism. Inderstanding the essence of the impact of economic activities on the urism.															
SUBJECT CONTENT																
0.0					Teaching u	nite						Contac	et ho	urs		
o.n.					•						L	Р	S		С	
1. 2.	Introduct				tourism devel	opme	ent				2 2	2 2	1		4	
2. 3.		,			ndustries for t	he de	velo	pment of touris	sm.		2	3	1		1 1	
4.					d technologica				•		2	2			1	
5.		c achievements of the most developed countries in tourism								2	2	2		1		
6. 7.		c transformation of underdeveloped countries in the world								2 2	3	2	2	1		
7. 8.	Test I	ent activity of countries in developing of tourism								2	2	1		1		
9.		nd Herzegovina in transition									2	2	1			
10.		erdevelopment of the tourism industry in the world									2	2	1		1	
11.		acteristics of the economic structure and Tourism								2	2	1		1		
12. 13.		investments and economic problems of economic growth								2 2	2 2	1		1 1		
13. 14.		f tourism spatial planning as of growth of tourist traffic and tourism revenues									2	2	'		1	
15. Tourism of the future or the future of tourism											2	2				
					STUDENT V	VORI	KLO	AD (HOURS)								
Contact	Contact Hours (L+P) 60 Practical work -						Seminars 15			Exam study time			9 20			
` ,			Writte	en papers	-	Other (state) 10			TOTA	TAL 1		12	5			
LITERATURE							EVALUATION OF KNOWLEDGE AND CRITERIA							Ą		
MANDA	MANDATORY:							PARAME	AMETERS Maximum Mini Points po				linin poi:			
	ačević B.: (Gospo	odarstv	o svije	ta,		1. Attendance				5			3		
	reb,2003 ković, R., 2	:009: 1	Influen	ce of T	ourism on the		2 Participation on				10			6		
Regional Development of Bosnia and Herzegovina, Internacional Journal of Euro - Mediterranean Studies, Volume 2, ISSN 1855 - 3362,p. 201-215 3. Sharpley, R.: Tourism and Development, Channel View Publications, Clevedon, 2002							lectures Midterm exam				25			13		
							4. Seminar				20			11		
							6. Final exam				40			22		
							Total				100			55		
ADDITIONAL:						Note	es:									
4. Nurković, R., 2013: Ruralna geografija svijeta, Univerzitet u Sarajevu, univerzitetski udžbenik,																
Planjax, Tešanj																
5. Marković Z. : Osnove turizma, Školska knjiga,																
Zagreb 6. World Bank, World Developement Report, 2012																
7. Nurković R., Hall D., 2017: Rural Tourism as a																
Meeting Ground in Bosnia and Herzegovina in:																
Tourism and Geopolitics, Issues and Concepts from Central and Eastern Europe, 236 – 250.,																
ed: Derek Hall, UK.																
ou. I	- or or i rall,	, 5														